transfer student is not enrolled in the District by June 1 of the school year the student will be 
enrolled in grade seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), or ten (10), then the transfer student shall not be 
eligible to participate in an extracurricular activity that is a varsity athletic activity for up to three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

Legal References:  State Board of Education Standards for Accreditation 10.05 and 10.06; Arkansas Activities 

Association Handbook; A.C.A. § 6-4-302; A.C.A. § 6-15-2907; A.C.A. § 6-16-151; A.C.A. § 6-18-114; 
A.C.A. § 6-18-115; A.C.A. § 6-18-227;

[...]

• The student has withdrawn from an AAA member school and enrolled in a home school but did 

not participate in an interscholastic activity that is a varsity sport at the student’s resident district 
prior to the students withdrawal from the AAA member school. 

A home schooled student shall not be eligible to participate for up to three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days if: 
1. The District is the home schooled student’s resident district and the home schooled 

student is not approved to participate in an interscholastic activity at the District by June 1 
of the school year the student will be enrolled in grade seven (7), eight (8), nine (9), or ten